The principal assumptions used in determining pension benefit obligations for both the Saga scheme and the Nestor schemes
are shown below:

Mortality assumptions are set using standard tables based on scheme-specific experience where available. Each scheme’s
mortality assumptions are based on standard mortality tables which allow for future mortality improvements. The Saga scheme
assumption is that a member currently aged 65 will live on average for a further 26.1 years if they are male. The Nestor scheme
assumption is that an active male retiring in normal health currently aged 65 will live on average for a further 23.6 years.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 January 2015 and their impact on the net defined benefit
obligation is as follows:

Note: a negative impact represents an increase in the net defined benefit liability.

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. When
calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method has been
applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position.

At 31 January 2015
Saga scheme

£’m
Nestor schemes

£’m
Total
£’m

Equities 62.7 26.9 89.6

Government bonds 86.6 – 86.6

Corporate bonds 30.4 23.7 54.1

Property 20.2 – 20.2

Insurance policies – 3.2 3.2

Cash and other 12.4 0.2 12.6

Total 212.3 54.0 266.3

At 31 January 2014
Saga scheme

£’m
Nestor schemes

£’m
Total
£’m

Equities 48.9 24.7 73.6

Government bonds 63.0 – 63.0

Corporate bonds 23.3 20.3 43.6

Property 17.1 – 17.1

Insurance policies – 3.0 3.0

Cash and other 18.9 0.3 19.2

Total 171.2 48.3 219.5

 2015 2014

Real rate of increase in salaries 0% 0%

Real rate of increase of pensions in payment 0% 0%

Real rate of increase of pensions in deferment 0% 0%

Discount rate – Pensioner 2.9% 4.1%

Discount rate – Non Pensioner 3.2% 4.5%

Inflation – Pensioner 2.6% 3.2%

Inflation – Non Pensioner 2.9% 3.4%

Assumptions  Discount rate  Future inflation Life expectancy Future salary

Sensitivity + 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25% +/- 1 year +/- 0.25%

Impact £’m (17.8) 19.1 11.8 (12.3) +/- 10.2 +/- 0.0

Saga plc

O
ve

rv
ie

w
S

tra
te

gi
c

re
po

rt
G

ov
er

na
nc

e
A

dd
iti

on
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

155

155

A
dd

iti
on

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
G

ov
er

na
nc

e
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
S

tra
te

gy
O

ve
rv

ie
w

Saga plc
Annual report and accounts
for the year ending 31 January 2015

Annual report and accounts 2015

For the Saga scheme, the expected contribution to the plan for the next year is £8.8m and the average duration of the defined
benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 22 years. For the Nestor schemes, the expected contribution to the